to the proper town clerk to be extended upon the tax roll of such town in addition to and as part of all other taxes therein levied on such land, to be collected therewith and paid over to said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 15, 1919.

No. 678, A.]

[Published July 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 640

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 590, laws of 1917, authorizing a refund of license moneys in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 590, laws of 1917, is amended to read: (Chapter 590, laws of 1917) Section 1. If * * * for any reason, * * not, however, the fault of the licensee, the sale of spirituous, vinous or malt liquors is * * prohibited * * during the * * license year, any licensee holding a license for the manufacture or sale of any such liquors for such license year shall, upon the surrender of any such license, be entitled to a refund of such proportionate share of the amount paid for such license as the remainder of the year for which granted, from the time of such surrender, bears to the whole year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 22, 1919.

No. 627, A.]

[Published July 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 641.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (9) of section 669 of the statutes, relating to county boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (9) of section 669 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 669) (9) To purchase land not exceeding in value the sum of eight thousand dollars for the purpose of holding thereon fairs and exhibitions of an agricultural character and to grant the use thereof from time to time to agricultural and other societies of similar nature. All fences, buildings, sheds and other improvements made on such lands by societies using the same shall be the property of the county; and

for the purpose of improving such lands the county board may receive donations of money, material or labor from any person, town, city or village in the county. Also to vote an amount not ten thousand * * * exceeding dollars in the aggregate for all societies in the county in any one year to aid in the purchase of, or to make improvements upon the fairgrounds for any organized agricultural society, or to aid any organized agricultural society or any incorporated poultry association in its preparations for or conduct of its public exhibitions; provided that in counties containing a city of the second class the county board may annually vote an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars in the aggregate for said purposes; and any amount so voted shall be paid upon demand by the county treasurer to the treasurer of such organized agricultural society, who shall keep an accurate record of the expenditure thereof by such society and file a verified copy of such record with the county clerk within one year after the receipt of such amount from the county treasurer.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 22, 1919.

No. 517, A.]

[Published July 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 642.

AN ACT to amend section 925—148 of the statutes, relating to the collection of taxes in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 925—148 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 925—148. On the expiration of the time specified the treasurer shall proceed to enforce the collection of such taxes in the manner provided by law; provided, that in cities of the first class however organized he shall issue his warrant, directed to the chief of police of the city, requiring him, within a time specified therein, to collect * * all state, county, city, school and other taxes due on personal property as shall then remain unpaid, and the chief of police receiving such warrant shall possess all the powers given by law to town treasurers for the collection of such taxes, and be subject to the liabilities and entitled to the same fees as town treasurers in such cases, but such fees shall be turned over to the city treasurer and become a part of the general fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 22, 1919.